

# RICHFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD

CIN: L65999WB1992PLC055224

E-mail: [rfsl.nbfc@gmail.com](mailto:rfsl.nbfc@gmail.com), Website: [www.rfsl.co.in](http://www.rfsl.co.in)

Ph: +91 484 4033100

Date: 14<sup>th</sup> November 2024

To, The Manager Department of Corporate Services <b>BSE Limited</b> Phirozee Jeejeeboy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001 <b>Scrip Code: 539435</b>	To, The Secretary, <b>The Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited,</b> 7, Lyons Range, Kolkata – 700 001 Scrip Code: 028162
---	--

**Sub: - Newspaper publication of the Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended 30.09.2024.**

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, we are enclosing herewith a copy of advertisement in connection with publication of unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30th September 2024 in the following newspapers on 14.11.2024:

Name of the Newspaper	Edition
Financial Express	English
Duranta Barta	Bengali

The above copies are attached.

We request you to take the above information and records.

Thanking You,

Yours Faithfully,

For and on behalf of  
**Richfield Financial Services Ltd**

V C

GEORGEKUTTY

Y

**Vadasseril Chacko Georgekutty**

**Managing Director**

**DIN: 09194854**

Digitally signed by

V C GEORGEKUTTY

Date: 2024.11.14

15:39:39 +05'30'

**Registered Office Address:** 2B, Grant Lane, 2nd Floor, Kolkata Kolkata West Bengal 700012  
**Correspondence Address:** Door No. 53/2320-C, First Floor, Ashiyana Building, Subash Chandra Bose Road, Opp. CKCGHS, Ponnurunni, Vytilla- 682019

## KOTIA ENTERPRISES LIMITED

Regd. Off: 905, New Delhi House, 27, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001,  
CIN: L74110DL1980PLC010678, Tel: - 91-11-40045955  
E mail: compliance@kotiaenterprises.com, Website: www.kotiaenterprises.com  
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED ON  
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 (Rs. In Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	For Quarter ended			Year ended
		30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	
1	Total Income from operations (net)	44.77	22.18	12.94	85.76
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	4.02	(5.09)	0.79	(1.14)
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	4.02	(5.09)	0.79	(1.14)
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	4.02	(5.09)	0.80	(1.47)
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	4.02	(5.09)	0.80	(1.47)
6	Equity Share Capital	702.05	702.05	702.05	702.05
7	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	252.42
8	Earnings Per Share (after extraordinary items) (of ₹ 10/- each) Basic: Diluted:	0.06 0.06	(0.07) (0.07)	0.01 0.01	(0.02) (0.02)

**Notes:**  
1. The above Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and then approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12th November, 2024.  
2. The above results have been prepared in compliance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Companies (India Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended by the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards Amendment Rules, 2016) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.  
3. Figures for the previous period have been regrouped wherever considered necessary so as to conform to the classification of the current period.  
4. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter ended are available on the stock exchange website (www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website www.kotiaenterprises.com

For Kotia Enterprises Limited  
Sd/-  
Ankit Bhatnagar  
Place: New Delhi  
Date: November 12, 2024  
(Company Secretary & Compliance officer)

## RICHFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD

Registered Office Address: 2B, Grant Lane, 2nd Floor, Kolkata, West Bengal - 700012  
CIN: L65999WB1992PLC055224 Email: rfi.nrb@gmail.com | Website: https://www.rfi.co.in/

Sl. No.	Particulars	Amount in lakhs					
		Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Year Ended	
		30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	78.75	73.92	39.71	152.67	61.03	183.09
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	-2.99	5.16	19.05	2.17	19.45	83.90
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	-2.99	5.16	19.05	2.17	19.45	83.90
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	-2.99	5.16	19.05	2.17	19.45	64.79
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	-2.99	5.16	19.05	2.17	19.45	64.79
6	Equity Share Capital	375.01	375.01	375.01	375.01	375.01	372.01
7	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. /- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)- 1. Basic 2. Diluted:	-0.08 -0.08	0.14 0.14	0.51 0.51	0.06 0.06	0.52 0.52	1.73 1.73

**Note**  
1. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Quarterly/Half yearly Financial Results filed for the period ended 30th September 2024 with the stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the BSE Limited website (www.bseindia.com), (https://www.cse-india.com) and the listed entity, (https://rfi.co.in/).  
2. The impact on net profit / loss, total comprehensive income or any other relevant financial item(s) due to change(s) in accounting policies shall be disclosed by means of a footnote.  
3. # - Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items adjusted in the Statement of Profit and Loss in accordance with Ind-AS Rules /AS Rules, whichever is applicable.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD  
FOR RICHFIELD FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED  
VADASSERIL CHACKO GEORGEKUTTY  
MANAGING DIRECTOR  
Place : Kolkata  
Date : 12.11.2024  
DIN: 0919485

## VITP Private Limited

Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U72200TG1997PTC026801  
Registered Office: Capella Block, 5th Floor, Plot no. 17, Software Units Layout, Madhapur, Hyderabad, Rangareddy, Telangana, India-500081

Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 (Rs. In millions)

S. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Year to date
		September 30, 2024 (unaudited)	figures for the current period ended September 30, 2024 (unaudited)
1	Total Income from Operation	1165.90	2295.2
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	455.75	867.86
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	455.75	867.86
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	327.09	620.31
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	327.09	620.31
6	Paid-up equity share capital (10,589,824 equity shares having Face value of Rs. 100/- each)	1058.98	1058.98
7	Net worth	6242.21	6242.21
8	Paid-up debt capital	13356.67	13356.67
9	Debt Equity Ratio	2.64	2.64
10	Earnings per equity share (not annualized) Basic (Rs.) Diluted (Rs.)	27.53 27.53	52.21 52.21
11	Capital Redemption Reserve (CRR)	178.94	178.94
12	Debt Redemption Reserve (DRR)	305.75	305.75
13	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	0.35	0.59
14	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	2.21	2.15

See accompanying notes to the financial results

**NOTES:**  
1 The above consolidated financial results of VITP Private Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and taken on record at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on November 12, 2024. The statutory auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of the above unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024 and have issued unmodified review conclusion on the consolidated financial results. The financial results are available on the website of BSE Limited and on the Company's website at https://investor.cint.com.sg/vitp.html  
2 For the other line items referred in Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made to the BSE Limited and can be accessed on the Company's website at https://investor.cint.com.sg/vitp.html  
3 During the quarter ended September 30, 2024, the Company has set up a wholly owned subsidiary, "ITPH Data Centre Private Limited" and subscribed to 1,000 equity shares of Rs 10 each amounting to Rs 10,000. The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on September 09, 2024 approved a draft Scheme of Arrangement between the Company (Demerged Company) and its subsidiary, ITPH Data Centre Private Limited (Resulting Company) and their respective Shareholders ("Scheme") for the demerger of the Demerged Undertaking (as defined in the Scheme) of the Demerged Company into the Resulting Company on a going concern basis under Section 233 of the Companies Act, 2013. The Company has filed the said Scheme with the Regional Director (MCA), South region, and is awaiting the necessary approvals and thus no effect of the said Scheme has been given in the unaudited results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024.  
4 The consolidated financial results of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 52 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended and in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards (IndAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, (the "Act") read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and other generally accepted accounting principles in India to the extent applicable.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
VITP Private Limited  
Sd/- SriIatha Cherukuri  
Director  
Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 12.11.2024  
DIN : 02713705

## KANORIA CHEMICALS &amp; INDUSTRIES LIMITED

"KCI PLAZA", 6TH FLOOR, 23C, ASHUTOSH CHOWDHURY AVENUE, KOLKATA-700 019  
PHONE NO. +91 33 4031 3200. CIN : L24110WB1960PLC024910  
WEBSITE : WWW.KANORACHEM.COM

EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 (INR in lakh)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone			Consolidated		
		Quarter ended	Half Year ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Half Year ended	Quarter ended
		30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)
1.	Total Income from operations	16,094	32,262	14,233	37,364	75,777	37,097
2.	Profit/(Loss) before Finance Costs, Depreciation & Amortisation, Exceptional Items and Tax	1,547	2,418	471	1,783	2,071	528
3.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before Tax and Exceptional Item)	670	798	(300)	(938)	(3,239)	(2,066)
4.	Net Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations for the period before Tax (after Exceptional Item)	670	798	(300)	(938)	(3,239)	(2,066)
5.	Net Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations for the period (after Tax and Exceptional Item)	(45)	13	(243)	(1,648)	(4,047)	(2,024)
6.	Net Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations for the period before Tax (after Exceptional Item)	-	(28)	(46)	-	(28)	(46)
7.	Net Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations for the period (after Tax and Exceptional Item)	-	106	(28)	-	106	(28)
8.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax and Exceptional Item)	(45)	119	(271)	(1,648)	(3,941)	(2,052)
9.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after Tax))	(47)	128	(271)	(1,533)	(3,678)	(1,848)
10.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after Tax) after non-controlling interest)	(47)	128	(271)	(1,222)	(2,797)	(1,599)
11.	Equity Share Capital	2,185	2,185	2,185	2,185	2,185	2,185
12.	Other Equity	-	-	-	-	-	-
13.	Earnings Per Share for continuing operations (Face Value INR 5/- each) - Basic & Diluted	(0.10)	0.03	(0.56)	(3.18)	(7.23)	(4.14)
14.	Earnings Per Share for discontinued operations (Face Value INR 5/- each) - Basic & Diluted	-	0.24	(0.06)	-	0.24	(0.06)
15.	Earnings Per Share for continuing & discontinued operations (Face Value INR 5/- each) - Basic & Diluted	(0.10)	0.27	(0.62)	(3.18)	(6.99)	(4.20)

**Notes:**  
1. The Company does not have any Extraordinary item to report.  
2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024, filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The Full format of the Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchanges websites, www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website at www.kanoriachem.com

For and on behalf of the Board  
R.V. Kanoria  
Chairman & Managing Director  
(DIN:0003792)  
Place : Kolkata  
Date : 13th November, 2024

## AVRO INDIA LIMITED

CIN: L25200UP1996PLC101013

Add: A-7/36-39, South of G.T Road Industrial Area,  
Electrosteel Casting Compound, Ghaziabad-201009, Uttar Pradesh  
Website: www.avrofurniture.com, Email: info@avrofurniture.com, Tel: 0120-4376091

EXTRACT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 (₹ in Lakhs)

S. No.	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter Ended		Half Year Ended		Year Ended	
		30/09/2024 (Unaudited)	30/06/2024 (Unaudited)	30/09/2023 (Unaudited)	30/09/2024 (Unaudited)	30/09/2023 (Unaudited)	31/03/2024 (Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	1,804.89	1,671.77	1,896.81	3,476.66	4,167.71	9,336.89
2	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	123.85	68.69	136.78	192.54	283.85	563.82
3	Net Profit for the period before Tax (after exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	123.85	68.69	136.78	192.54	283.85	563.82
4	Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	82.99	65.92	102.13	148.92	203.61	403.72
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	82.42	56.14	101.90	138.56	203.60	402.24
6	Equity Share Capital	1,008.74	1,008.74	1,008.74	1,008.74	1,008.74	1,008.74
7	Reserves (Excluding Revaluation Reserves) as shown in the Audited Balance sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	-	-	1258.84
8	Earnings per Share (of Rs. 10 each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) Basic (in Rs.) Diluted (in Rs.)	0.83 0.83	0.65 0.65	1.01 1.01	1.48 1.48	2.02 2.02	4.00 4.00

**Notes:**  
(1) The Above is an extract of detailed format of Quarter and Half Year ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Reg. 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2024 are available on the Company's website www.avrofurniture.com and website of National Stock Exchange of India Ltd (www.nseindia.com) and BSE Ltd (www.bseindia.com).  
(2) The above Unaudited financial results for the Quarter and Half year ended 30th September, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 13, 2024. These results have been subjected to limited review by statutory auditors.  
(3) Based on the guiding principles given in Ind AS-108, "Operating Segments", the Company's business activity falls within a single operating segment i.e., manufacturing of plastic products and trading of plastic granules LLPE and scraps of plastics.  
(4) Figures for the quarter ended September 30, 2024 and September 30, 2023 are the balancing figures between the Half year and the published year to date figures for the quarter ended June 30 of respective financial year.

For Avro India Limited  
Sd/-  
Sushil Kumar Aggarwal  
(Chairman & Whole Time Director)  
DIN: 00248707  
Place: Ghaziabad  
Date: 13<sup>th</sup> November, 2024

NALCO  
A NAVRATNA COMPANY

National Aluminium Company Limited  
(A Government of India Enterprise)  
NALCO Bhawan, P/1, Nayapalli,  
Bhubaneswar-751 013, Odisha, India  
CIN : L27203OR1981GOH000920

Bauxite Mining Alumina Refinery Aluminium Smelter  
Renewable Energy Power Generation  
NALCO: EMPOWERING PROGRESS, NURTURING EXCELLENCE

Extracts of Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months ended September 30, 2024 (₹ in Crore)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended		Quarter Ended		Six Months Ended		Year Ended	
		30/09/2024 (Unaudited)	30/06/2024 (Unaudited)	30/09/2023 (Unaudited)	30/09/2024 (Unaudited)	30/09/2023 (Unaudited)	31/03/2024 (Audited)	30/09/2024 (Unaudited)	30/06/2024 (Unaudited)	30/09/2023 (Unaudited)	30/09/2024 (Unaudited)	30/09/2023 (Unaudited)	31/03/2024 (Audited)
1.	Total Income from Operations	4,001.48	2,856.10	3,043.83	6,857.58	6,222.52	13,149.15	4,001.48	2,856.10	3,043.83	6,857.58	6,222.52	13,149.15
2.	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,436.55	817.01	274.97	2,253.56	745.88	2,356.76	1,436.55	817.01	274.97	2,253.56	745.88	2,356.76
3.	Net Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	1,436.55	817.01	274.97	2,253.56	745.88	2,783.57	1,420.34	804.21	256.06	2,224.55	711.34	2,712.08
4.	Net Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,062.18	601.22	206.26	1,663.40	555.65	2,059.95	1,045.97	588.42	187.35	1,634.39	521.11	1,988.46
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period Comprising Profit/Loss for the period (after tax) and other Comprehensive Income (after tax)	1,048.35	603.20	196.80	1,651.55	553.91	2,067.86	1,032.14	590.40	177.89	1,622.54	519.37	1,996.37
6.	Equity Share Capital	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32	918.32
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year	-	-	-	-	-	13,653.34	-	-	-	-	-	13,469.77
8.	Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) (of ₹ 5/- each) (not annualised): 1. Basic 2. Diluted:	5.78 5.78	3.27 3.27	1.12 1.12	9.06 9.06	3.03 3.03	11.22 11.22	5.70 5.70	3.20 3.20	1.02 1.02	8.90 8.90	2.84 2.84	10.83 10.83

The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the above financial results are available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com; and Company's website, www.nalcoindia.com.

**Notes:**  
(1) In absence of Audit Committee, the Financial Results have been approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 13th November, 2024. Limited review as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.  
(2) Out of the four joint venture companies whose financials have been consolidated, financials of M/s. Angul Aluminium Park Company Limited, M/s. Utkarsha Aluminium Dhatu Nigam Limited and M/s. Khanji Bides India Limited have been consolidated on the basis of financials as certified by the management as on reporting date, the effects whereof are not material.  
(3) The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 13th November 2024 has recommended interim dividend of ₹ 4/- per equity share (80% on face value of ₹ 5/- each) amounting to ₹ 734.65 crore for the FY 2024-25.  
(4) Based on the recommendation of the Board, the shareholders of the Company has approved final dividend of ₹ 2/- per equity share (40% on face value of ₹ 5/- each) amounting to ₹ 367.33/- crore for the FY 2023-24 at the 43rd Annual General Meeting held on 27th September, 2024 and the same was paid on 24 October, 2024.  
The total dividend pay out for the FY 2023-24 is ₹ 5.00 per equity share (interim dividend of ₹ 3.00/- per share and final dividend of ₹ 2/- per share) amounting to ₹ 918.32/- crore.  
(5) Consequent upon execution of lease deed for Pottangi Bauxite Mine, an amount of ₹ 626.72 crore has been capitalised as mining right during the quarter ending 30.06.2024.  
(6) The Company has not recognised the revenue from its two wind power plants (WPP) located in the State of Rajasthan due to non execution of fresh Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) since 01.04.2019 and such issue being subjudice before Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan based on writ petition filed by the Company. Similarly, due to non execution of PPA for WPP-Gandikota, Andhra Pradesh, power generated is wheeled to captive power plant at Angul, Odisha for internal consumption.  
(7) The Government of Odisha vide Orissa Gazette extraordinary notification dated 31-01-2005 had notified "Orissa Rural Infrastructure and Socio-Economic Development Act 2004 (ORISED Act)" applicable from 01-02-2005, levying tax on mineral bearing land. Constitutional validity of ORISED Act, 2004 was challenged by the Company before Hon'ble Orissa High Court vide its judgment dated 05.12.2005 had struck down the said Act holding that the State Government has no legislative authority to levy tax on minerals. The State of Odisha had challenged the judgement of Hon'ble High Court of Orissa before Hon'ble Supreme Court. Subsequently, during the pendency of said appeal, the matter was referred to the Constitution Bench of nine Judges of Hon'ble Supreme Court.  
The Constitution Bench of nine Judges of the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide its judgment dated 25-07-2024 held that legislative power to tax mineral rights vests with the State legislature.  
Pending hearing of the appeal by regular Bench of Hon'ble Supreme Court against the judgment of Constitution Bench and order of Hon'ble High Court of Orissa, the Company is not in a position to assess any obligation as on 30.09.2024.  
(8) Figures pertaining to previous periods have been regrouped,

